DATE:
September 11 and 12, 2007
SUBJECT:
NTR Lessons Learned Splinter Sessions
LOCATION:
Regents Park III, Houston, TX

ATTENDANCE:

	Last Name
	First Name
	Email Address
	Affiliation
	Telephone Number

	Akinlabi
	Femi
	femi.akinlabi@lmco.com
	JSC/LM
	281-853-3201

	Bangerter
	James
	James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/HSF ND
	301-286-7306

	Bankert
	Jeff
	jeffrey.c.bankert@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN/UNITeS
	301-286-5499

	Bisaga
	Tom
	Tb1857@att.com
	AT&T
	703-691-5238

	Blum
	Mike
	Michael.H.Blum@nasa.gov
	MSFC/COLSA
	256-544-5102

	Booth
	Michael
	michael.s.booth@nasa.gov
	GSFC/SGT/HSF
	301-286-6192

	Cauthen
	Philip
	philip.cauthen@nasa.gov
	MSFC/NASA/EO60
	256-544-4204

	Culbertson
	Robert
	Robert.culbertson-1@nasa.gov
	JSC
	281-483-0133

	Frost
	Brian
	brianfrost@att.com
	AT&T
	703-506-5086

	Glasscock
	David
	dglassco@mail.wsc.nasa.gov
	WSC
	505-527-7035

	Hill
	Paul
	paul.d.hill@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301-286-2726

	Ihnat
	William
	william.h.ihnat@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301-902-6018

	Levitt
	John
	john.s.levitt@nasa.gov
	KSC/UNITeS/CSR
	321-867-7726

	Lipford
	Jay
	James.P.Lipford@nasa.gov
	JSC/MSOC
	281-483-4455

	Manley
	Rob
	Robert.Manley@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/NENS
	301-805-3463

	Martinez
	Juan
	juan.u9.martinez@lmco.com
	JSC/MSOC?HW Eng/NTR
	281-853-2138

	Mascari
	Michele
	mmascari@csc.com
	GSFC/NISN
	301-794-2514

	McLamb
	Monique
	monique.mclamb-1@nasa.gov
	KSC/NASA
	321-867-8540

	Reese
	Norman
	Norman.reese@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3298

	Smith
	Cheryl
	Chery.Smith3@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3030

	Stewart
	Victoria
	Victoria.Stewart@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/NISN/NASCOM
	301-286-6205

	Stoll
	Gregg
	gregg.s.stoll@nasa.gov
	LSP Cape Canaveral 
	321-853-5012 

	Testoff
	Steven
	steven.b.testoff@nasa.gov
	GSFC/SGT/HSF
	301-286-6538

	Thornton Jr.
	Roderick
	Roderick.Thornton-1@ksc.nasa.gov
	KSC
	321-867-2241

	Wilson
	Paul
	pwilson@sled.gsfc.nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN/Comm Control
	301-286-4833

	Yettaw
	Michael 
	michael.e.yettaw@nasa.gov
	DFRC/NASA
	661-276-3253

	Zapp
	Lee
	Lee.G9.Zapp@lmco.com
	JSC/MSOC
	281-853-2186

	
	
	
	
	


INTRODUCTION

Ms. Michele Mascari convened the Network Services Assurance Plan (NSAP) Technology Refresh (NTR) Lessons Learned splinter session meetings on September 11 and 12, 2007, with the Dryden Flight Research Center (DFRC), White Sands Complex (WSC), Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC), Johnson Space Center (JSC), and Kennedy Space Center (KSC).  The sessions were conducted to collect Lessons Learned (what went well and what can be improved) from the NTR implementation.  Ms. Mascari stated that the knowledge will be recorded and passed on to other projects that will be transitioning.
MEETING ITEMS

A. General.  During the course of the meetings, the following items were discussed.
1. Successes

(a) Weekly site telecons.

(b) Concept of transition readiness, service acceptance and NSAP turndown signature.

(c) Published target schedule.

(d) Detailed planning for Ethernet bundles.

(e) Documentation (RAD mappings and drawings).

(f) Actively involved Single Point of Contact at some sites.

2. Areas for improvement
(a) Every site is experiencing resource constraints.

(b) Different criteria used by sites when deciding to return readiness signatures.

(c) Advance planning for carrier facilities (FCC rules).

(d) Status not distributed network wide.

(e) Transition of RAD services sometimes coordinated closer to real time.
B. DFRC/WSC.  The following items were noted at the DFRC/WSC session.

1. The need to schedule end-to-end tests (e.g., User station to user station, landing simulations at DFRC, and Launch simulations at KSC).

2. The need to establish alternate routing methods beforehand.
3. The lack of reporting status of ongoing problem resolutions (e.g., Lack of timely updates [closed cord], Cheyenne).  

4. Time/resources issues (e.g., single point of failure [personnel] at several sites).

5. Thorough scrub of equipment.
6. Documentation need to be maintained to reflect requirements/systems updates.
C. KSC.  No significant issues arose during the discussion.
D. MSFC/JSC.  The following items were discussed:
1. Lack of resources.

2. Initial site survey did not include carrier facilities.

3. Communication with LECs (272 rules).

4. Scheduling LEC technicians.

5. Carrier equipment onsite/on time.

6. Schedule optimism (network installation and transition).

7. Scheduling/coordination of work.
ACTION ITEM REVIEW

No action items were assigned at the NTR Lessons Learned splinter sessions.
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